
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A RENEWAL 

PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CALIFORNIA 

FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP, INC. FOR MEDICAL AND DENTAL 

SERVICES AT THE ADULT COREECTIONAL FACILITES IN 

NEVADA COUNTY AND AUTHORIZINGS A BUDGET 

AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 

WHEREAS, one of the mandated responsibilities of the Nevada County Sheriff’s Office is 
to provide correctional services for the County and provide inmates with medical and dental care 
pursuant to Tile 15 of the California Code of Regulations; and 

 
WHEREAS, the California Forensic Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG) has been the County’s 

provider of medical, mental health and dental care in its correctional facilities for years; and 
 
WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals was issued in 2020 and CFMG was the only provider 

of these services to make a responsive bid; and 
 
WHEREAS, current contract extension with CFMG will expire December 31, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, associated contract costs and the standard for level of care and hours of 

medical, mental health and dental services provided have increased, along with costs in general 
having increased; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office wishes to enter into a new contract with CFMG for the 

period of January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 in the maximum amount of $13,728,168.00, 
with two (2) 2-year options to renew; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office will request a budget amendment for Fiscal Year 20-21 to 

pay for the increase in costs for the increased hours and services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, that renewal to the personal services 
contract with the California Forensic Medical Group Inc., entitled Medical, Mental Health and 
Dental Services for the Adult Correctional Facilities in Nevada County, for the term of the 
contract commencing January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2024, in the amount not to exceed $13,728,168 
as detailed in the new Exhibit B, and directs the Auditor Controller to amend the Medical 
Correctional budget for a Fiscal Year 2020-21 increase in costs of $592,895. 

 
Increase:  0101 20302 153 5262/530800  $592,895.00   
 


